- 24 million euros for the acquisition of minority interests in
certain subsidiaries of Sephora Europe.

• In 2008, the main impacts of acquisitions of consolidated
investments on the Group’s cash and cash equivalents broke
down as follows:

 - 303 million euros for the acquisition of Hublot group;

 - 236 million euros for the acquisition of Royal Van Lent
company;

 - 29 million euros for the acquisition of Montaudon;

 - 27 million euros for the acquisition of Bodega Numanthia
Termes;

 - cash and cash equivalents of the Les Echos group in the
amount of 21 million euros.

 - lastly, 17 million euros for the acquisition of John
Galliano SA.

Amounts in respect of the sale of consolidated investments
mainly correspond to impacts of the disposal of La Tribune.

2.5 Impact of acquisitions on period net profit
Acquisitions carried out in 2010 and 2009 did not have a material impact on net profi t for the fi scal year.

If the 2008 acquisitions had been carried out as of January 1, the impact on the consolidated income statement would have been
as follows:

(EUR millions)

2008
Published consolidated

income statement
Pro forma

restatements

2008
Pro forma consolidated

income statement

Revenue 17,933 100 18,033

Profi t from recurring operations 3,621 9 3,630

Net profi t, Group share 796 4 800

1172010 Annual Report

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

NOTE 3 - BRANDS, TRADE NAMES AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

(EUR millions)

2010 2009 2008 (1)

Gross
Amortization

and impairment Net Net Net

Brands 9,806 (426) 9,380 9,152 8,920

Trade names 3,339 (1,362) 1,977 1,853 1,909

License rights 32 (30) 2 15 15

Leasehold rights 373 (236) 137 117 121

Software 490 (346) 144 111 110

Other 289 (157) 132 122 124

TOTAL 14,329 (2,557) 11,772 11,370 11,199

of which: assets held under fi nance leases 14 (14) - - -

(1) See Note 1.2 Application of IAS 38 as amended.

3.1 Movements in the year
Movements during the year ended December 31, 2010 in the net amounts of brands, trade names and other intangible assets were
as follows:

Gross value
(EUR millions) Brands Trade names

Other
intangible

assets Total

As of December 31, 2009 9,538 3,119 1,043 13,700

Acquisitions 1 - 139 140

Disposals and retirements - - (47) (47)

Changes in the scope of consolidation (2) - - (2)

Translation adjustment 269 220 49 538

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 9,806 3,339 1,184 14,329

Accumulated amortization and impairment
(EUR millions) Brands Trade names

Other
intangible

assets Total

As of December 31, 2009 (386) (1,266) (678) (2,330)

Amortization expense (34) - (109) (143)

Impairment expense - - - -

Disposals and retirements - - 34 34

Changes in the scope of consolidation - - 4 4

Translation adjustment (6) (96) (20) (122)

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 (426) (1,362) (769) (2,557)

NET CARRYING AMOUNT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2010 9,380 1,977 415 11,772

2010 Annual Report118

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

The translation adjustment is mainly attributable to intangible
assets recognized in US dollars, and in Swiss francs, following
the change in the exchange rate of those currencies with respect
to the euro during the fi scal year. The DFS Galleria trade name
and the Donna Karan brand for the US dollar and the TAG

Heuer and Hublot brands for the Swiss franc were particularly
affected.

The gross value of amortized brands was 770 million euros as
of December 31, 2010.

3.2 Movements in prior years

Net carrying amount
(EUR millions) Brands Trade names

Other
intangible

assets Total

As of December 31, 2007 (1) 8,519 1,819 303 10,641

Acquisitions - - 119 119

Disposals and retirements (3) - (3) (6)

Changes in the scope of consolidation 360 - 35 395

Amortization expense (21) - (102) (123)

Impairment expense - - - -

Translation adjustment 64 90 9 163

Other movements 1 - 9 10

As of December 31, 2008 8,920 1,909 370 11,199

Acquisitions - - 83 83

Disposals and retirements - - (1) (1)

Changes in the scope of consolidation 277 - 2 279

Amortization expense (32) - (101) (133)

Impairment expense - - - -

Translation adjustment (1) (56) - (57)

Other movements (12) - 12 -

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2009 9,152 1,853 365 11,370

(1) See Note 1.2 Application of IAS 38 as amended.

Changes in the scope of consolidation for the year ended
December 31, 2009 were mainly attributable to the acquisition
of a 50% stake in Château Cheval Blanc in the amount of
183 million euros, and the recognition of the Royal Van Lent-
Feadship brand in the amount of 92 million euros.

Changes in the scope of consolidation for the year ended
December 31, 2008 were mainly attributable to the acquisition of
Hublot in the amount of 219 million euros and the acquisition of
the Les Echos media group for 147 million euros. See also Note 2.

1192010 Annual Report

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Notes to the consolidated fi nancial statements

3.3 Brands and trade names
The breakdown of brands and trade names by business group is as follows:

(EUR millions)

2010 2009 2008

Gross
Amortization

and impairment Net Net Net

Christian Dior Couture 34 - 34 34 47

Wines and Spirits 2,980 (35) 2,945 2,937 2,755

Fashion and Leather Goods 3,895 (338) 3,557 3,543 3,565

Perfumes and Cosmetics 1,286 (22) 1,264 1,262 1,264

Watches and Jewelry 1,386 (6) 1,380 1,167 1,166

Selective Retailing 3,292 (1,316) 1,976 1,853 1,909

Other activities 272 (71) 201 209 123

BRANDS AND TRADE NAMES 13,145 (1,788) 11,357 11,005 10,829

The brands and trade names recognized in the table above are
those that the Group has acquired. The principal acquired brands
and trade names as of December 31, 2010 are:

• Wines and Spirits: Hennessy, Moët & Chandon champagnes,
Veuve Clicquot, Krug, Château d’Yquem, Château Cheval
Blanc, Belvedere, Glenmorangie, Newton Vineyards and
Numanthia Termes;

• Fashion and Leather Goods: Louis Vuitton, Fendi, Donna
Karan New York, Céline, Loewe, Givenchy, Kenzo, Thomas
Pink, Berluti and Pucci;

• Perfumes and Cosmetics: Parfums Christian Dior, Guerlain,
Parfums Givenchy, Make Up for Ever, Benefi t Cosmetics,